

No. 09-1273

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ASTRA USA, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF CONTRACT LAW
PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

SHAWN J. BAYERN
Assistant Professor
FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF LAW
425 West Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, FL 32306
(850) 644-8308

STEPHEN M. TILLERY
Counsel of Record
KOREIN TILLERY
One U.S. Bank Plaza
505 N. 7th St., Suite 3600
St. Louis, MO 63101
(314) 241-4844
stillery@koreintillery.com

December 20, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COMMON LAW PERMITS “INTENDED” THIRD-PARTY BENEFICIARIES TO ENFORCE CONTRACTS	3
A. The Common Law Has Long Permitted Third-Party Beneficiaries to Enforce Contracts	4
B. Similar Substantive Principles Apply to Private Contracts and Government Contracts, Particularly Where Third-Party Beneficiaries Seek General Damages, Not Consequential Damages	14
II. PRINCIPLES OF AMERICAN CONTRACT LAW PERMIT THE COVERED ENTITIES TO ENFORCE THE PHARMACEUTICAL PRICING AGREEMENT	19
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Solimino,
501 U.S. 104 (1991) 22, 23

County of Santa Clara v. Astra USA Inc.,
588 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2009) 2

Dutton v. Poole,
83 Eng. Rep. 523 (K.B. 1677) 4-5, 6

Empire HealthChoice Assur, Inc. v. McVeigh,
547 U.S. 677 (2006) 2

*German Alliance Ins. Co. v. Home Water
Supply Co.*, 226 U.S. 220 (1912) 25

H.R. Moch Co. v. Rensselaer Water Co.,
159 N.E. 896 (N.Y. 1928) 17, 18, 19

*Jackson Transit Auth. v. Local Div. 1285,
Amalgamated Transit Union, AFL-CIO-
CLC*, 457 U.S. 15 (1982) 23

Lawrence v. Fox,
20 N.Y. 268 (1859) 5, 6

Martinez v. Socoma Cos.,
11 Cal. 3d 394 (Cal. 1974) 21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Martyn v. Hind</i> , 98 Eng. Rep 1174 (K.B. 1776)	5
<i>Robins Dry Dock & Repair Co. v. Flint</i> , 275 U.S. 303 (1927)	25
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010)	23
<i>Schemerhorn v. Vanderheyden</i> , 1 Johns. 139 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1806)	5
<i>Sec. Mut. Casualty Co. v. Pacura</i> , 402 So. 2d 1266 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1981) ...	12
<i>Starkey v. Mill</i> , 82. Eng. Rep. 723 (K.B. 1651)	4
<i>United States v. Seckinger</i> , 397 U.S. 203 (1970)	2, 22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes & Other Authorities:	
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(1)	1, 20, 23
42 U.S.C. § 256b	20
42 U.S.C. § 256b	4
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)(D)	25
58 Fed. Reg. 27289	25
3 E. Allan Farnsworth, <i>Farnsworth on Contracts</i> (3d ed. 2004)	3, 19
Melvin A. Eisenberg, <i>The Nature of the Common Law</i> 50 (1988)	14
Melvin Aron Eisenberg, Third-Party Beneficiaries, 92 Colum. L. Rev. 1358 (1992) <i>passim</i> Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 ..	21
Peter Karsten, “Discovery” of Law by English and American Jurists of the Seventeenth, Eighteenth, and Nineteenth Centuries: <i>Third-Party Beneficiary Contracts as a Test Case</i> , 9 Law & Hist. Rev. 327 (1991)	4, 5
R. Fallon <i>et al.</i> , <i>Hart and Wechsler’s The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> 700 (5th ed. 2003)	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Restatement of the Law, Contracts, § 133	7, 8
Restatement of the Law, Contracts, § 133(1)(a)	8, 11
Restatement of the Law, Contracts, § 133(1)(c) . .	8
Restatement of the Law, Contracts, § 145	18
Restatement of the Law, Contracts, § 145(b) . . .	18
Restatement of the Law, Contracts, ch. 6	3
Restatement of the Law, Second, Contracts § 1 . .	22
Restatement of the Law, Second, Contracts § 211 . .	13, 22
Restatement of the Law, Second, Contracts § 302	3, 10
Restatement of the Law, Second, Contracts § 304	3
Restatement of the Law, Second, Contracts § 313 cmt. a	14, 16
Restatement of the Law, Second, Contracts § 313(1) . .	15
Restatement of the Law, Second, Contracts § 313(2) .	15, 16
Restatement of the Law, Second, Contracts § 351 cmt. b	16
Restatement of the Law, Second, Contracts § 351 cmt. d.	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Restatement of the Law, Second, Contracts, § 302(1)(a)	10
Restatement of the Law, Second, Contracts, § 302(1)(b)	10
Restatement of the Law, Second, Contracts, § 313	15, 16
Samuel Williston & George J. Thompson, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Contracts</i> § 356A (rev. ed. 1938)	8
